aircraft and to modernize 79 existing F–16 
aircraft to V-Configuration. The request in-
cludes: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Thirty-two (32) F–16 C Block 70 Aircraft. 
Eight (8) F–16 D Block 70 Aircraft. 
Forty-eight (48) F110–GE–129D Engines (40 

installed, 8 spares). 
One hundred forty-nine (149) Improved Pro-

grammable Display Generators (iPDG) (40 in-
stalled, 10 spares, 99 for modernization pro-
gram (79 installed, 20 spares)). 

One hundred forty-nine (149) AN/APG–83 
Active Electronically Scanned Array (AESA) 
Scalable Agile Beam Radars (SABR) (40 in-
stalled, 10 spares, 99 for modernization pro-
gram (79 installed, 20 spares)). 

One hundred sixty-nine (169) Modular Mis-
sion Computers (MMC) 7000AHC (or available 
mission computer) (40 installed, 10 spares, 119 
for modernization program (79 installed, 40 
spares)). 

One hundred fifty-nine (159) Embedded 
Global Positioning System (GPS) Inertial 
Navigation Systems (INS) (EGI) with Selec-
tive Availability Anti-Spoofing Module 
(SAASM) or M–Code capability and Precise 
Positioning Service (PPS) (40 installed, 8 
spares, 111 for modernization program (79 in-
stalled, 32 spares)). 

One hundred sixty-eight (168) Integrated 
Viper Electronic Warfare Suite (IVEWS) or 
equivalent Electronic Warfare (EW) systems 
(40 installed, 10 spares, 118 for modernization 
program (79 installed, 39 spares)). 

Eight hundred fifty-eight (858) LAU–129 
Guided Missile Launchers. 

Forty-four (44) M61 Vulcan cannons (40 in-
stalled, 4 spares). 

Sixteen (16) AN/AAQ–33 Sniper Advanced 
Targeting Pods (ATP). 

One hundred fifty-one (151) Multifunctional 
Information Distribution System-Joint Tac-
tical Radio Systems (MIDS–JTRS) (40 in-
stalled and 4 ground terminals, 8 spares, and 

99 for modernization program (79 installed 
and 4 ground terminals, 16 spares)). 

Nine hundred fifty-two (952) Advanced Me-
dium Range Air-to-Air Missiles (AMRAAM) 
AIM–120C–8 or equivalent missiles. 

Ninety-six (96) AMRAAM Guidance Sec-
tions. 

Eight hundred sixty-four (864) GBU–39/B 
Small Diameter Bombs Increment 1 (SDB–1). 

Two (2) GBU–39(T–1)/B SDB–1 Guided Test 
Vehicles. 

Two (2) GBU–39(T–1)/B SDB–1 Practice 
Bombs. 

Ninety-six (96) AGM–88B High-Speed Anti- 
Radiation Missiles (HARM). 

Ninety-six (96) AGM–88E Advanced Anti- 
Radiation Guided Missiles (AARGM). 

Ten (10) AARGM Captive Air Training Mis-
siles (CATM). 

Eleven (11) AARGM Control Sections. 
Twelve (12) AARGM Guidance Sections. 
Four hundred one (401) AIM–9X Block II 

Sidewinder Missiles. 
Twelve (12) AIM–9X Block II Sidewinder 

Captive Air Training Missiles (CATMs). 
Forty (40) AIM–9X Block II Sidewinder 

Tactical Guidance Units. 
Twelve (12) AIM–9X Block II Sidewinder 

CATM Guidance Units. 
Twelve (12) MK82 Inert Filled General Pur-

pose Bombs. 
Eight hundred fifty (850) Joint Direct At-

tack Munition (JDAM) KMU–556 Tail Kits 
for GBU–31. 

Two hundred (200) JDAM KMU–557 Tail 
Kits for GBU–3lv3. 

Three hundred eighty-four (384) JDAM 
KMU–559 Tail Kits for GBU–32. 

Three (3) JDAM KMU–572 Tail Kits for 
GBU–38 or Laser JDAM GBU–54. 

One thousand fifty (1,050) FMU–152 Fuzes. 
Non-MDE: 
Also included are AMRAAM CATMs; AIM– 

9X Sidewinder training missiles and Active 
Optical Target Detectors (AOTD); HARM 
control sections, rocket motors, and warhead 
spares; FMU–139 Joint Programmable Fuzes; 
DSU–38 Laser Guidance Sets for GBU–54;